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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his fs to Certify, rat PRk E. PRICE aa • R. NERs

of Sunny Valley
to the use of thewaters of Grave Creek

, State of Oregon , has a right

a tributary of Rogue River for thepurposeof
irrigation of 18 acres in Tract No. 1 and irrigation of 31.7 acres in Tract No. 2
and that said right has been confirmed by deCTee of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Jackson County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the STATE ENGINEER, inVolume 4 , at page 1 ; that the priority of the right thereby
confirmed dates froml891 for Tract No. 1, and 1863 for Tract No. 2

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used jor saidpurposes, and shall not ezceed0.30 cubic foot per
second for Tract No. 1, Wld 0.53 cubic foot per second for Tract No. 2.

The pointof diversion is located in theTract No. l: NE} N, Section ll, NES, Section
l2; Tract No. 2: NE}l SE)!.,, Section 12; T. 34 S., R. 6 W., W.M. Diversion points
located below,

A description of the place of use under the Tight, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

Tract No. l (South side of Crave Creek)

12.0 acres IE Ii
6.0 acres ; NE;

Section ll

Tract No. 2 (North side of Grave Creek)

3.0 acres 3x5 5k
l4.l acres :} 34.
3.8 acres S. SE

Section 2

2.l acres NW AEj,
8.7 acres IE. Ni

Section 11
T. 3+ S., R. 6 W., W. N.

Diversion points locate.di .Pump - 1+50 feet South and 850 feet 1West from N}( Co_nier,
Section ll; Steen Beer Ditch - 1800 feet North and 200 feet West from S Corner,
Section l2; Harkness Ditch - 900 feet South and 450 feet West fro E Corner,
Section 12.

Certificate of water right issued to H. R. Nehrbas and recorded at page 16529,
Volume l, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right to the
use of water for irrigation of 56.0 acres. A change in the right to the use of
water appurtene.nt to 6.3 aores was approved by order of the State Engineer entered
July 6, 1971. This certificate is issued to confirm the remaining right to the
use of water for irrigation and to confirm a change in point of diversion approved
by an order of the State Engineer entered February 2l, l955, and supersedes the
certificate heretofore issued to H. R. Nehrbas.



And said right shat! be subject to aH other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to tile use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this date September 30 , 1971.

............................... .CHRIS..L•...wlll::ELE!l ..
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 29 , page 37666



STATE OP OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

Ch9is 3s to Certify, mat

of 894 Glen Meadow Drive, Sparks
a Tight to the use of the waters of Grave Creek

ROBERT SHEPHERD

, State ofNevada, 89431 , has

a tributary of Rogue River
irrigation of 6.3 acres

for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Jackson County, and tile said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of

the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 4 ,at page 1 ; that tile priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1863

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not e:c_cced O. U eubic foot per
second, if available at the original point of diversion; NE; SE, Section 12,
T. 34 S., R. 6 ., • M., 900 feet South and 450 feet West from the E; Corner,
Section 12

The point of diversion is located in the NE; NW;, as projected within Twogood DLC 37,
Section 11, T. 34 S., R. 6 ~I., W. M., 520 feet South and 120 feet West from the
N; Corner, Section 11

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

Tract No. 2
(North Side of Grave Creek)

0.9 acre SESM
0.2 acre S; SE

Section 2
3.9 acres NW; NE
1. 3 acres NEJ..; NW!:;

Section 11
All as projected within Twogood DLC 37

T. 34 S., R. 6.,W. M.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered July 6, 1971 and t_ogether
with certificate of water right recorded on Page 37666, Volume 29, State Record
of Hater Right Certificates supersedes certificate of water right recorded on
Page 16529, Volume 3, State Record of Hater Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.61O.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affired

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificl es, Volume 41 , page 48367

V
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER F OREGON

Josephine County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF FRANKE. PRICE FOR THE APPRO )
VAL OF A CHANGE IN POlNT OF DIVER- )
SION OF WATER FROM GRAVE CREEK. )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER

APPROVING APPLICATION

On December 13, 1954 Frank B, Price of Sunny Valley, Oregon, filed

an application for the approval of a change in point of diversion of water

from Grave Creek, pursuant to the provisions of 0RS 510,510 to 5l0,530

The Decree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County., Oregon, entered

April 26, 1919, in the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to

the Use of the Waters of Rogue River and Its Tributaries, adjudicated a water

right in the name of H, R, Nehrbas for the irrigation of, among other lands,

12 acres in the NE} N}, Section n., Toship 3l South, Range 6 West, w. lA'.,
from Grave Creek with a date of priority of 1891. These lands are irrigated

through the Steam Beer ditch, the point of diversion of said ditch being

located 1800 feet north and 200 feet west from the South Quarter Corner of

Section l2, and being within the NE} SW}, said Section 12, Township 3l South,

Range 6 est, , M,

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to

irrigate said 12 acres by means of a pumping plant, the point of diversion of

said pumping plant to be located 50 feet south and 850 feet west from the

North Quarter Corner of Section ll, and being within the NE¼ NW¼, said Section ll,

Township 3l South, Range 6 est, W, M,

Notice by publication ao provided by ORS 540.520 was given in the

Grnts Pass Bulletin, a nonspaper printed and having general oiroulation in

Josephine Count, Oregon, for a period of three weeks, being the issues ot

. -·~-- ....- - - . --~ - -- ---- • l



December 23 and 30, 195l and January 6, 1955, The time for hearing as fixed

in the notice, namely: February 20, 1955, was not less than thirty days after

the last publication of said notice.

Mr. Tom R, Pearce, Watennaster of District No, l6, has filed a

report to the effect that the proposed change in point of diversion of water

may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in point of diversion of water from Grave Creek may be made without

injury to existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in

point of diversion of water from Grave Creek, to-wit:

From a point located 1800 feet north and 200 feet west from
the South Quarter Corner of Section l2, and being within
the NE¼ sw¼, said Section 12, Tom.ship 34 South, Range 6
est, , M.,
To a point to be located l50 feet south and 850 feet nest
from the North Quarter Corner of Section ll, and being
within the NE} N±, said Section ll, Township 3l South,
Range 6 West, w. M.,

for the irrigation of 12 acres in the NE¼ NW¼, Section ll, 'Tomship 3l South,

Range 6 West, w. M., with a date of priority o:! 1891, be and the same hereby

1s approvod,

It Is I' JR'T'II I OIDIIUD that tho construot1on work hull bo done and

tho chango in point of diver1on of nator mado on or before otobor l, 21955
or within such extension of time as may be granted by the State Engineer tor

good cause shown.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the

new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water that is available

at the old point of diversion.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be

effective when in the judgment of the natermaster, it becomes necessary to

install headgates and measuring devices:



That the pumping plant be constructed at a sufficient
distance from the stream to permit the construction
of a headgate to regulate the flow of water frem
the stream to· the pump sump and to install a weir
or measuring device for measuring the 'Water to
which the applicant is entitled.

That the location of the pumping plant and channel
to convey the water to the pump and the plans of
the headgate and weir or measuring device be approved
before the beginning of construction work by the
atermaster of Josephine County, Oregon, and that
the headgate and weir or measuring device be con­
structed under the general supervision of said
atermaster

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2lst day of February 1955.

.4Ass,
. LEIS Ao STANLEY

State Engine er

V.1. •371.
Ce»t. /29
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

rf
'·I,
!

6.3
irrigebion-o£ l acres-in Tract +o.l;and irrigation of 36 acres in-

Grave Creek, a tributary of Rogue River

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
, , "i?o 6e,-f she;:krdUCbts 1fs to <tC.erttfp, That ·H. R. Nom-eea .

~le;, meadow l>r/v-e.. ~- ·. V. B94-3/
~land S_,Ot:J.,,J.,s , State of , has a right to the use of

for the purpose of
Tract±io. 23
and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Jackson County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume l ,at page l ; that the priority of the right thereby
confirmeddates from 1:g91,fo:r 'i':r zieti Ne• l, aae. 1863 £or TPaet Me, 2J

",±p22cu. cc -,

the waters of

894
of

u. l :4¥-- ..,,~. m~t. 0.7 , y.
S.o, Or II<> • o.3.
I • / ,/I

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed O.J0 etthie foot per- 1 lj,.aecond f:oF TPaeb Ho. 1, a.nd..-e.6tr cubic foot per second ~or T:racb Ko. ~ • .,J/f atA:J,10/.> ,e

O, I/
,> 1lo5/or»h lee>: w±5rz Tse»um, so's ?4so'o..leer

. A description of the lands irrigatedunder suchright, and towhi.ch the water is appurtenant (or, S-el2
if for other purposes, the place where such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows:

!lI

. · oint of diversion approved
This certificate is issued to conf;;~ a change ~~dptogether with certificate

b an order of the WRD entered Jvly t. 1 V 1 2, SRWRC supersedes
~ water right recorded on Page -32h'2'2 , 0 ume Volume s' , sRwRc.
rteificate of water right recorded on Page Jt.SZ9 '

t frm the status ofThe issuance of this superseding certificate does no con,
the water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

.$:UJA.S..•. _.~_fl'~R:EC · ..J .
State Engineer

\



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER DF OREGON

Josephine County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF RAAVMDND H. MORRIS FOR THE AP- )
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM GRAVE )
CREEK )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER N. 2372

On May 4, 197□, Raymond H. Marris filed an application in

the office of the State Engineer for the approval of a change in

paint of diversion of water from Grave Creek, pursuant to the pro­

visions of DRS 540.510 t0 540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Josephine County, Ore­

gon, entered Apr11 26, 1919, In the Matter of the Determination of

the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Rogue River end its

Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of H. R.

Nehrbas for the use of the waters of Grave Creek for the irrigation

of, among ther lands, D.9 acre in SE} SI, D0.2 acre in SU SE, Sec­

tin 2, 3.9 acres in NJ NE nd l.3 acres in NENJ, Section ll,
.

Taunship 34 Suth, Range 6 West, W.M., with a date of priority of

1863. This right is evidenced by certificate recorded at page 16529,

Volume 13, State Record of Water Right Certificates. These lands are

irrigated by means of the Harkness Ditch from a point of diversion

located 900 feet south and 450 feet west from the E¾ comer of Sec­

tion 12 being uithin the NE SE Of Section 12, Tounship 34 South,

Range 6 West, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be lo­

cated 570 feet south and 40D0 feet east from the Sl4 comer of Section

2 being within the NJ NE of Section 11, Tounship 34 South, Range 6

lest, I.M.



11.otice of the filing of the application was given by

publication setting forth a time and place certain for hearing

objections to the proposed change in point of diversion of water,

if any there were, namely: at the county courthouse in Grants Pass,

Oregon, on July 6, 1971, at 9:30 a.m. The notice was published in

the Grants Pass Courier, a newspaper printed and having general cir­

culation in Josephine County, Oregan, for a period of three weeks in

the issues of May 12, 19, and 26, 1971. The date set far hearing in

said notice was not less than thirty days after the last publication

of the notice.

Mr. Robert B. Steimer, latemmaster of District No. ls, has

filed a report ta the effect that the proposed change in paint of di­

version of water may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed change in point of diversion of water may be made without

injury ta existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the change in

paint of diversion of water from Grave Creek, to-wit:

From a point located 90D0 feet south and 450 feet
west from the E¼ corner of Section 12 being within
the NE SE f Section 12, Tounship 34 South, Range
6 lest, ».M.

To a paint ta be located 570 feet south and 400 feet
east from the S¾ earner of Section 2 being within
the NW¾ NE¼ of Section 11, Township 34 South, Range
6 West, W.M.

for the irrigation f 0.9 acre in SE SJ, D0.2 acre in SU SE, Sec­

tion 2, 3.9 acres in NJ NE and l.3 acres in NE NJ, Section l1,

Township 34 South, Range 6 West, W.M., with a date of priority of

1863, is approved.

It le FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be

completed and the change in paint of diversion of water made on or

before Dctober l, 1972.



I

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity f water diverted

at the new point f diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water

available at the old point of diversion and shall not exceed D0.ll

cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall

be effective when in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes

necessary to install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in-line
flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device for
measuring the water to which the applicant is en­
titled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device be
approved by the uatemaster before the beginning
of construction work and that the weir or measuring
device be installed under the general supervision
of said uuatermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that certificate of water right here­

tofore issued t H. R. Nehrbas and recorded at page 16529, Volume 13,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and in lieu

thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the lands

not involved in this proceeding, and upon receipt of prof satisfactory

to the State Engineer of completion of the authorized change in point

of diversion, a certificate of water right shall be issued to Raymond

H. Marris confirming said change in point of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 6t day of July, 1971.

/s/ CHRIS L. IHEELER
State Engineer



I

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FDR A
CHAI\GE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Raymond H. Morris has filed

an application far the approval of a change in point of diversion

of water from Grave Creek.

In the Rogue River Adjudication proceedings, a water right

was established in the name of H. R. Nehrbaa for the use of the waters

of Grava Creek for the irrigation of, among other lands, 0.9 acre in

SE SJ, D.2 acre in SU SE, Sec. 2, 3.9 acres in MI NE, and 1.3

acres in NElf. NW¼, Sec. 11, T. 34 S., R. 6 w., W.M., with a date of

priority of 1863. These lands are irrigated by means of the Harkness

Ditch from a point of diversion located 90D ft. S and 450 Ft. W from

the E corner of Sec. l2 being uithin the NE SE f Sec. 12, T. 3

S., R. 6 W., W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes ta irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be lo­

cated 570 ft. Sand 400 ft. E from the S¾ corner of Sec. 2 being within

the MI NE of Sec. ll, T. 3 s., R. 6 l., ».M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing

will be held at the county courthouse at Grants Pass, Oregon, an July

6, 1971, at 9:30 a.m. All objections ta the proposed change, if any

there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and all objections

shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on Raymond H. Morris,

Sunny Valley, Oregon, and one copy filed with the State Engineer,

Salem, Oregon, together uith a $5 Filing fee at least l0 days prior

to the date set for hearing. If na abjections are filed, the appli­

cation may be approved by the State Engineer without a hearing.

Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be

furnished by the State Engineer upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 5t day of May, 1971.

CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

May 22, 1980DATE:

i taW..
c.. L.

J. W. Carver -)

-- -I
R. B. Steimer\O'V

DPT
•· Ot £.CON

SUBJECT: Frank Price, et al, property in Twp. 34s., R. 6w., Sec. 2 & 11

TO:

FROM:

Dear Jim:

In the matter of the above, you and I talked about this in 1977
and decided at that time we would wait for further action until
we heard from the next of kin. We have now heard from the next
of kin and they want to know what is taking place with regard to
the change in place of use Frank Price submitted just prior to
his death.

01.125.1379
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Abstract of Decree

Rogue Rivwr Decree Vol p
Transfer

~~ No. 2372

Name in decree

Source

Ditch name

Priority date

H, R. Nehrbas
(RayaondH. Morris)
Greve Creek, T3

1863

Amount of water O. 11 e. fo s.

Use Irrigation

Point of diversion S20' es \o' Go M'la doe Sc, ll

Number of acres

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE
- - - - -- - --

--- ·--- lliE¼ NW SW¼ SE' -- -~ -- - --
Twp Ranae Sec,

NE f,fW•,,. sw•,. SE", NE' NW, sw !'1£1 .. NE NW sw SE1, .NE» NW , sw, SE'
·- ..-- - - -- - -- .... --- - - --,______

348 6W 2 0.9 0.2-
11 3.9 1.3 -

--

-

-----I I I-- ---1 T
Ii I f
t,

I I 1 -· I --r l -
I I+- I

I I
-- - - 1-- - ----1 I I

+ '
I ! I

-----~- - ----- ---+-- -- -- -· - -'
-- - - -- --- -- . -- - -

I ! I i
Remarks: Certificate 16529 la can.coled.

Special Order Yolwae 21, page 153
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.
The completed assignment must be submitted to the Water Resources Director,
1178 Chemeketa St., N.E., Salem, Oregon 97l0, together with a recording
fee of $2.00.

(­

V

RECEIVED·
APR 41979

WATER R!SOURC!S D!Pf,
IALEM, OREGON •

,-

RECEIVED
MAR 151919

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SAliEM, 8.REG8N



I

1 l t J ' , ]
rr

... .
+%y 's«·1
. ( r



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

Apr11 13, 1979
File No. 46947

T-2372

Robert Shepherd
994 Glen Meadow Drive
Sparks, NV 89431

Dear Mr. Shepherd,

The assignment of Permit No. 35134 and Transfer No. 2372 from
Jennie B. Morris, Executrix of the Raymond H. Morris Estate to
you has been recorded in the records of the Water Resources
Department. Our records have been changed accordingly, and
the original assignments are enclosed.

Our receipt Nos. 9681 and 9682 covering the $4.00 assignment
recording fees along with a copy of this letter are being sent
to Josephine County Title Company.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
Water Rights Engineer

TES/dw
cc: Josephine County Title Company

P.O. Box 71
Grants Pass. OR 97526

Robert B. Steimer, Wlatermaster
714 NW "A" Street
Grants Pass, OR 97526
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ROBERT W STRAUB
ovtr»ca

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

March 23, 1979

PHONE 378-8508

Jennie B. Morris
1201 Harvey Drive
Grants Pass, OR 97526

RE: File No. 46947 and Transfer No. 2372

Dear Ms. Morris,

We have received two requests to assign permit 35134 and
Transfer 2372 along with a check in the amount of $4.00.

le are unable to take action on the request because our
records show Raymond H. Morris as holder of the pennit so
it will be necessary for his signature to appear on the
assignment forms.

I am returning the assignments for this purpose,

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
later Rights Engineer

TES/d
cc: Josephine County Title Company

P.O. Box 71
Grants Pass, OR 97526



RECEIVE
MAR 171975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE
ENGINEER

FILE NO.

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

R b t
714 N.W. "A" STREET • GRANTS PASS, OREGON • 97526 • Phone 476-6828

o er W. Straub
10AX38x.8 March 13, 1975

Att: Trevor Jones, Asst.

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, Dist. #1l

Very truly yours,

Dear Trevor:

J ·ryPnic e was in concerning the R.H. Morris
transfe You may recall Jerry's father,
Frank P ice4w O was in your office a number of times.

The Morris property is being farmed by Jerry
Price, this his interest in the matter. He would
like to know the disposition of this transfer. Last
summer when the survey crew King and Toll were here
we discussod this one and I believe they did a
final proof survey on it but I am not sure.

It may be of interest to you that Frank Price,
Jerry's father, passod away a few months ago.

2'

---=--~

oyt<-. ..... , ~

2925

37or(ee
11267
390€l

RBS:dc



February 20, 1973

Mr. Raymond H. Morris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Valley, Oregon 97476

Dear Mr. Morris:

I apologize for the delay in responding ta your
application far the extension of time ta complete a change
of point of diversion under transfer no. 2372. When Mr.
Frank Price was last in the office, he had a number of
questions and I intended ta try ta shaw various rights and
questions an a color coded map at least to the extent the
records were clear. I am now starting this, but will reply
to your application far extension of time and will send the
other information a little later.

The time limit to complete the change cannot be
extended indefinitely, as requested, but it will be extended
until October l, 1973, uhich will keep the approval of the
change valid and will allow time ta evaluate your proposal
in view of the channel change you report.

Our receipt no. 30958 covering the fee of SS.00
you submitted is enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJ:st
Enc.

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster

2372



TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS l. WHEELER
State Engineer

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RE"FDFE16 1973
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM CR> 6

FILE NO.

714 N.W. "A" STREET • GRANTS PASS, OREGON • 97526 • Phone 476-6828

February 14, 1973

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Att: Trevor Jones, Asst.

Dear Trevor:

Mr. Price was in to check.on the R. H. Morris
change in point of diversion. Mr. Price is currently
farming this ground and some time ago Mrs. Morris
asked for an extension of time to complete the change
in point of diversion and has never received any
notice that the extension would be allowed.

Any information you have concerning this that I
might pass on to these folks would be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, Dist. #1l4

RBS:dc
Mailing Address:
R. H. Morris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Valley, Oregon 97l478
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STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON File No.

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

tf a change in point of diversion

() a change in place of use

( ) a change in the vse theretofore made

under the terms of an order of the State Engineer dated _7,.__-_(:,_-_7_} ,

approving water right transfer application No.2,?76 in the name of _

Ks:<1--:..../ f:{.., ,;-r::; I * which time expires /~ - /-17-.
The following has·been accomplished toward completion of the

change within the •time allowed: ~~~L~
1214:1',o-u-Jl,w, C!&!1, O.f? :fr4,,~~
AkujA fl ~<fLdrYdJ -ML -f412~1/UIMJ~.

4dept co .. low!_3ry3rhgull"372
,(If for irrigation, state to-tfair;umber ~f acres now irrigated under the change)

To fully complete the change, it will be necessary to accomplish

th~ f0lloving1~ r:j (ky,44,'d!.e, &/,4~T /M,~
e/ faled ,dpc4 ,dtsj«.rvv.
pit4lj4 ly tel4ct4 l; 1uiota
ftt::::!/;f:::::P~-tft~-t!:i°i~
If you are mt the applicant named above, please explain your inte~,

this matter._______________________ ~t,~
£.K·~ .:



I am unable to complete the change under the terms of the order,

within the time allowed, because {hu_j;~L ~ a<bcJ4 4_

:(4 f-1-' t0,A ~ ~ «d~ ,t,.,,J'., ,.,di:_L,

and request that the time for completion be extended to 4./f1-4J'4<@( /::.
,, ,:J

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

, being first duly sworn,

depose

County of Jose/rt-I~

STATE OF t),e,cG..orl )------) ss,
)

»[encl.
and say that I have read the above and foregoing application !or

extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the facts stated

therein are trueo

day

0

T
Subscribed and sworn to before me this .2 day of ----

glad-4,_/2 ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this :3?
deg, /77

eelq4le

aa. Guo..
Notary Public for Oregon,,, ._ , /
My commission expires 7 -.)J - 7 r-

When completed, this application should be submitted to the State
Engineer accompanied by payment of the statutory fee in the amount
of~o $5 .00. $5.00 FEE PAID

REC. No.30f:5Q
DATE.2-2-2
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September 24, 1971

Mr. Raymond H Morris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Valley, Oregon 97478

Dear Mr. Morris:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of
the State Engineer entered July 6, 1971, approving your
application for a change in point of diversion of water
from Grave rek

Also enclosed is a notice of completion of con­
struction uhich should be dated, signed, and returned to
this office when the change in point of diversion has
been completed.- According ta the terms of the order, this
should be done on or before October 1, 1972.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJ:slv

Enclosures
cc: Mr. Robert B. Steimer

late1master District lo. l4

2372



Legal Publication Dept.
Telephone 476-4417

-2372
May 26, 1971Date --=,--.-'"'""

Courier Publishing Company
PUBLISHERS: THE DAILY COURIER

Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

S.E. 7th Street

#Pp
JUN 21971

TATE ENGINEER
SALEM Re" :o

COURIER PUBLISHING CO.
P. 0. BOX 1468 26.52
Amount Due$·------~-

PUBLISH I NG: a NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE IN P_OINT OF __DIVEJ§}:f ff!ff E ft
CONCERNING: H. R. Nehrbas water right established j\ 1n I o J n u
DATES PUBLISHED: May 12, 19 & 26, 1971 ; 7 JUN 10 1971
ORDERED BY: st E · s o . STATE ENGINEER

ate ngineer--tate of regon JUl'lt 9 _'ll9;1,1_ SALEM. OREGn_ N
Water Resources Dept. .4»s
1178 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310



June 7, 1971

Mr. Raymond H. Morris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Valley, Oregon 97478

Dear Mr. Morris:

Publication of notice in connection with
your transfer No. 2372 amounted to S26.52, leaving
an unused balance of your $30.00 deposit for that
purpose in the amount of $3.48.

The order, when entered, will require the
issuance of two new certificates of water right; one
confirming the change in point of diversion and one
covering the lands not involved in this proceeding.
le have uithheld $2.00 from the balance of your de­
posit to cover the cost of having these certificates
recorded in the Josephine County records.

Our check No. 4252 covering the unused
balance of $1.48 is enclosed.

Very truly yurs,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv

Enclosure

2372



June 7, 1971

Courier Publishing Campany
Post DFFice Box 1468
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check Na. 4251 in the amount
of $26.52 in payment of your statement of May 26, 1971.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and
return it ta this office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Trevar Janes
Assistant

slv

Enclosures

2372



I I

} SS.·

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATIO

•..

•n • • ••·•

Courier, printer or his fore.man of the Grants Pass Daily Courier, a news­
paper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed
and published at Grants Pass, in the aforesaid county and state; that the

whlch is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said news­

paper for ...?. .successive and consecutive weeks in the fo1lowing

. May 12, 19 & 26 1971issues .' , - ·---··

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A .
........ CHANGE...IN..POINT ..OF ..DIVERSION..OF ..WATER printed copy of

26thSubscribed and sworn to before me this - -.............. day ot

...........- _ _ ~:! 19 !. ..

ECEIn
JUN }; 1971 LVj

TATE ENGINEE
SALEM OREGON I

Charles J. Moore.is...-fir-.s. I
manager, advertising manager, principal clerk of the Grants Pass Daily (j

I
I

I

St.ate of Oregon
County of Josephine

49t2.3.a.--t)"sG wif6kc"
. . . 4th February 72My commission expires .. _ ··- day of .. , 19 .

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICA­
TION FOR A CHANGE IN POINT

OF DIVERSION OF WATER
Notice is given hereby that Ray­

mond H. Morris has filed an ap­
plication for the approval of 'I-·
change in point of diversion of
water lrom Gr;ivc Greek. ·
In the _Bogue River Adjudica­

tion proceedings, a water riht was
estnbllshed in the name of H. R.
Nehrbas for the use oI waters o.t
Grave Creek !or the irrigation of,
among other lands, 0.9 acre In,
SE', SW,, 0.2 acres in SW,
SE%, Sec. 2, 3.9 acres In NW
NE'i, and 1.3 acres In NEE, NW,,
Sect. 11, T. 34 S.. R 6 W.. W.M·.,
with a date of priority of 163.
These lands are Irrigated by means
of the Harkness Ditch Ii:.om :1.
point of 'diversion located 900 It.
S and 450 ft. W Crom the E1/4
corner of Sec. 12 being within the
NE\< SE% oI Sec. 12. T. 34 S.•
R. 6 W., W.M. ·
The applicant herein, owner of

the lands above described. pro­
poses to irrigate these lands from
a point of diversion to be located
570 ft. S and 400 ft. E. from the
S\'4 corner of Sec. 2 being within
the NW, NE! of Section 11, T.
34 S., R. 6 W., \V.M.
All persons Interested are no­

tified hereby that a hearing will
be held at the county courthouse
al Grants Pass, Oregon, on July
6, 1971, at 9 :30 a.m. All objections
to the proposed change, if any
there are, wi ll be hcarcl ai said
time and place. Any and all ob­
jections shall be prepared In
writing. one copy lo be served on
Raymond H. Morris, Sunny Valley,
Oregon, and one copy tiled with
the Slate Engineer, Salem, Ore­
on, together with a $5 filing
fee at least 10 days prior to the
date set for hearing. U no ob­
jections are filed, the application
may be approved by the State En­
gincer without a hcnring, Admml­
strative rule,; ~~lalnlng to the
filing or a protest will be furn­
ished by the Slate Engineer upon
request. ·
Dated at Salem, Oregon, this

5th day of May, 1971.
CHRIS L. WHEELER
Stale Engineer

No. 90-Wed. 5-26-71

t~-=========================================*=~----;:-:========----=-=-------------------------

r:
I
\



May 7, 1971

Mr. Robert B. Steimer
latermaster District No. 14
714 NJ. " Street
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Dear Mr. Steimer:

This transfer application was finally completed for the
lands shown on the inchoate survey map east of the road and within
DL 37 colored red on the enclosed map. We probably will never get
a voluntary cancelation but at least we are not approving a change
for land above the ditch.

I expect he will start or want to start pumping, but we
cannot approve yet because of publication of notice. He started
this application a year ago. If it does not cause injury maybe
lalter N. Perry will go along with ignoring it if he starts pumping
nou,

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJ:slv

Enclosure

2372



May 5, 1971

Mr. Robert 8. Steimer
latemaster District Na. 14
714 N.l. "" Street
Grants Pass, Oregan 97526

Dear Mr. Steimer:

Enclosed is a copy of notice for publication in the

May l2, 19, and 26, 1971, issues of the Grants Pass Dourier.

Very truly yours,

2372

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv

Enclosure



My 5, 1971

Grants Pass Courier
Post Office Box 1468
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the May 12, 19,
and 26, 1971, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, you cannot publish this notice on
the dates specified above, please return it to this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publi­
cation and statement for this service to this office.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv

Enclosure
cc: Raymond H. Morris

2372



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RF·FD
MAY 2 197

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

714 N.W. "A" STREET • GRANTS PASS, OREGON 9 97526 e Phone. 476-6828

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

April 29, 1971 Ee No. 2372

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Att: Trevor Jones, Asst.

Dear Trevor:

In answer to your letter of April 23 concerning
the R. A Morris change in point of diversion for the
waters of Graves Creek, in my opinion the proposed
change may be made without injury to existing rights.

I recommend that pumping provision #2 be in­
corporated in the order.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, Dist. #14

RBS:dc



April 27, 1971

Mr. Frank E. Price
331 Leland Road
Sunny Valley, Oregan 97478

Dear Mr. Price:

2372

The papers
by the past office.
reached you by now.
will make copies of

TJ:slv

you left here were mailed but were returned
We readdressed them so I assume they have
If not, will you please notify us and we

those which are part of our records.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

I.....
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Apr11 23, 1971 2372

Mr. Robert 8. Steimer
late1raster District Na. l4
714 N.W. "A" Street
Grants Pass, Oregan 97526

Dear Mr. Steimer:

Raymond H. Morris filed an application far the approval
of a change in point of diversion of water from Grave Creek.

The right involved was established in the Rogue River
Adjudication proceedings in the name f H. R. Nehrbas and ia for
the use of the waters from Grave Creek far irrigation. The present
paint of diversion is located 900 ft. S and 450 ft. W from the E
corner of Sec. 12 being within the NE SE' of Sec. l2, T. 34 S., R.
6 l., ».M.

The proposed point of diversion is ta be located 570 ft.
Sand 400 ft. E from the S¾ earner of Sec. 2 being within the NW'/4
NE of Sec. ll, T. 34 5., R. 6 »., I.M.

Would you please advise if the proposed change may be made
without injury ta existing rights and which provision far the in­
stallation of measuring devices should be included in the order?

Very truly yours,

Trevar Jones
Assistant



t,pril 22, 1971

Fr :M :.;. !·rice
331 leland Hoad
Grant Pass, vregon 97526

iJa· r Mr. Price:

rhis will acknowledge the return of the corrected transfer
application No. 2572, application io. 469l7 and the transparency map.

1lpplication No. 469L~7 is in entisfactory form for approval
by issuance of a permit. Transfer No. ?)72 is also in satisfactory
form and the approprin.te o.ction will soon be t:,ken.

Very truly yours,

LAJURY '.. .JE.SOUS±K
ssistant

L'.tJJ:klc

cc: Raymond ! Morris





April 15, 1971 2372

Mr. Frank Price
33l Leland Road
Grants Pass, Oregan 97526

Dear Mr. Price:

I have gone over the records and the infonnatian you left
with the application by Raymond Morrie for approval of a change in
point of diversion. It appears that the best course of action is
ta rely an the map made far the completion of the inchoate rights on
the Rogue River. This map agrees as nearly as can be detemined uith
the assessor's map and a photograph from the aseessar's office. On
this basis it appears that 6.3 acres of the right in question are
appurtenant to the Morris property. By scale this divides into 1.3
acres in NE} NU, 3.9 acres in N~ NE, Section ll, .2 acre in Su0
SE and 0.9 acre In SE SU. I am enclosing a print of the map ui th
the area shaded in red.

I am returning the application with the above mentioned
figures entered in Item 5 in pencil. If Mr. Raymond Morris agrees
with these they should be entered in ink and the changes initialed.
On return of the application end map I believe we can proceed with
the necessary action for the change.

This does not affect the balance of the right and does not
prevent petitioning the court far correction if you believe the lo­
cation of lands irrigated as described by decree to be in error.

Under separate caver I am sanding the balance of the data
you left with us.

Very truly yours,

Trevar Janas
Assistant

TJ:slv

Enclosure
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J.'-25'/?.

. ·vc..1ber lG, _ 'J70

7 /2 .:m1·,!"'ly V·!l cy :.o, p
Jur.:1:, Valley, ure,3on 97478

De •r J ,r. I orri::;:

Thit: "i 1 "Chnrulc lr,1' Jour letter of 'l'-iover'l:Jl!r 10, l,170,
in.die· tine th· t yo.i i"iten-:1 to c.: 1 • etc i'P'lic tion i:•·. l,1,GL;7 ·nd
r ~~fer 0, 7 .
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:/rc 3oah2. ~mount of tie o snblc u to subnit Eh¢ re rod
if0r 2t on.

v r. !'Y truly yew· ,

,•r·y t. J "--,')U!"CY:
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November 6, 1970

Raymond IV. Norris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Valley, Oregon 97478

Dear Mr. Morris:

Action on your application No. 46947 and transfer No. 2372
hs been withheld pending your reply t our letter of 'ugust 7l, 1970.
To date, we have not yet received a reply.

If you propose to complete the application submitted, would
you please advise us as to the progress beine made toward comple·ting
them and when we might expect to receive the application in this office?

If you wish to withdraw these applications as indicated in
your letter of .Augu:--t 22, 1970, would, you so 'ldvise us so that the
unearned recording fees and the deposit for Publication of Notice can
be refunded.

Very truly yours,

Larry W. Jebousek
Assistant

LJ:kle

cc: Frank E. Price
Robert B. Steimer



A1.;.3i.:.st J 1 , 1970

kayond ii, :orris
77~ .;unny Valley Loop
..,unn.7 V:llley, Or...c.or, ',74'/'d

T- 2372

'Il.i'J will nckno...lede1a· Jour letter of 1tl.gust :a, 1 '17C, requesting
t.L .t a.:.plic.:i.tior. I:o. L,c.,S47 and t.r:,.od'er to. 2J'/::. be '1.ithdraNr, ..i.nd the fees
refc.nded.

• The e~in.:l.tion fer:s '.!.re I ai ! to the c.tral _;;-w1d md ;•.re not
?el'ria.le. The .C recording tee on applicatin o, l'!7, 10.00
rc.:curJ.iz.i.i; fee and tJ0.00 dcr.,osit i'o.r , 1:1.,lication 6f notice on tr:msfer
,;:o. 2372 coud ce ref'w1ded if you co tle3ire. iim:cvt r, ·-.e co ...lJ . ith­
ho4,l further action on tnese u~ ;·1lic.'.l.tions :.:'o:i:; a reaoor. ,i;'tl~ 1,erind o.L'
tin.e as discussed 1-,ith :··r. I-rice in this o£fi<;e to enable the _;:;roper
infor.Lntion to be c01:.;-ilcd and ~ubd.', ted.

Further e.ction on ;;,our a¥plications will i)e ,-.ithhe;.ld :-endin.:
your reply to this matter.

T'er; truly 5or»,

Larry w. Jebousek
:.ssist,..nt

L,,J :reo
cc Frank£. Frice

'..o~ert B. Steimer





hWW5,7.,accrcwr±'du.±'ls·"u
STATE OF OREGON

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES OEPARTMENT
II ICI P'UBLlC &El'tVlCE BUILOINCI

SALEM 97310

August 26, 1970

nr ro
et ,e

Raymond H. Morrie
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny Yalley, Oregon 97478

Dear Mr. Morris:

Your nppliontion No. 46947 was returned to you on June 2,
1970, tor correction, endo~sed ~o that in order to retain its priority
date is should hve beenrturnei to thi'1 office on or before August 24.
Thie application has not been returned and has lost its priority date.
The application can be reinstated and receive a new priority date as of
the date it is again received in this office.

Further action on this application and your transfer 1o. 2372
will be withheld pending submission of additional intonnation as
discussed with Mr. Frank Price in this office on August 17, 1970,

Vory truly yours,

Larry • Jebousek
Assistant

LWJ:kle

CCI Frank E. Price
Robert B. Steimer

' .



June 24, 1970

:1aymond F. 'forris
772 ··:unny Valloy Loop
.iunny Valley, Oregon 97478

Dear 'r, orris:

This will A.cknowled,,;e thP. return of your tronsfer ~prlic@tion
2o. 2372 and application !lo., +9'¥7, the transparency ps and a lotter
f!'Oai · .r. ?rank .;. 1-'rice ro•·u:-ding his ;art of tt c ri ·rt •je3cribcd by
certificate 16529•

.·'ir. I-rice appnrently dnes not O\.lll nny lend in the n:fl ':I(;:;} of
·action ll. 1'he coimty r3se0flor O',,.'l'lership plat inric-9.t.ea thnt Allon
nnd Vera .,tumbo, All'red rind \lmfl Jensen, 110-.:a.ro anrl Alice r·oome, George
Klonus and 1-'rancis Tracy, Jr. nll mm portion!~ of tre :"f'·>·· NEV. of iection
ll yin north of rave Creek,

Certi.icate 1552) descroes the irriation of only 6 acres in
iris forty, 'ne exact location of this e aores is not know, Therefore,
the State Engineer will require an agreement signed by you and the other
owners of the land in this forty showing the number of acres appurtenant
to cech of the properties involved.

Item t10. 5 on the transfer application hao been amand~d to
describe th,:, chan{'a in roint o~· diversion for 6.,h acres of land. rne
1:10. aub□i tted with ti.e transfer application must ba am,md~d to a'sI'ee "'i th
the application.

As indioatnd in rlY enrlier letter, certificate 16529 describes
the irrigation of 1f c.J.~.ras it1 we fi • SE'' of .'ieotion 2, whicl. la all on
your property. 'l'he transfer 'lppil.ic'"ltion hr•s been mended deletinz all
irrigntion from this forty.



Raymond +, ±orris June 2+, 1970

Application No. 1►6947 and the map show the irrigation of 6
acres in the s~,C. S~ of Jection 2. Much of this is included in the
earlier right. If the 4 acres in this forty is no longer being irrl­
gated, the records must be cleared before application No. 46947 can
be approved for the primary irrigation of these lands.

I am returning your transfer application No, 2372, applica­
tion No. 46947 and the maps for correction. Application No. 46947 is
endorsed so that in order to retain its date of priority it must be
returned to this office on or before August 24, 1970.

Should you hve any questions regarding this matter, perhaps
you could contact l•ir. aobert :iteimer, "nterma9ter in Grants Paso, for
some assistance.

Very truly yours,

Larry -.:. Jcbousek
Aosistant

LJ:lsa

nclosure

cc: overt , Steiner
ateraster District o. l'»



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-----



Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

June 4, 1970

RECEIVED
JUN5 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

Att: L. W. Jebousek, Asst.

Dear Larry:

Enclosed are the copies of the maps and owner­
ships you requested. I have thrown in the aerial
photo for whatever help it might be.

It seems that Mr. Jensen would probably take
exception to this transfer if it proves to be some­
thing less than appropriate.

If you need any more information let me know.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, Dist. #l

RBS:dc

(



June 5, 1970

Raymond H, orris
772 Sunny Valley Loop
Sunny valley, Oregon 97478

Dear Mr, Morris:

Thia will acknowledge your application for a permit to
appropriate 0.075 oubic feet of water per second from Grave Creek
for the irrigation of 6.5 acres, a map, legal description, and
the fee of $20,00 for which our receipt number 18k465 is enclosed,
This application has been filed and numbered 46947.

Also acknowledged is your application for change in
point of diversion of water from Grave Creek, a transparency
map, and the fee of $55.00 for which our receipts numbered 18l466
and 18467 are enclosed. This application has been filed as trans­
fer number 2";ll2.

The certificate recorded at page 16529 in the name of
li, R Nehrbas describes the irrigation of 4.o acres in the SWt
SE; of Section 2. Your legal description indicates that this
4.o acres is on your property. Item number 5 on the transfer
application indicates that the point of diversion is to be
changes for only 0.25 acres of irrigation in this forty. If
the 3.75 acres of irrigation not included in item number 5 on
your application is no longer being irrigated, I will prepare
for your signature the necessary affidavit of abandonment to
clear our records.

Certificate 16529 also describes the irrigation of 6.0
acres in the NWt NEi;- of Section 11 north of Grave Creek. The map
made in connection with the Rogue River Adjudication proceedings
found 120 acres irrigated in this forty north of the creek but
does not specifically looate the 6.o acres which received the
right. Therefore, before your transfer application can be approved
you must submit evidence that the 6.o acres is located on your
property. This could be done by submitting a statement by the



}

Raymond H, Morris -2 June 8, 1970

other owners of the land in this forty being north of Grave Creek
indicating that they have no interest or claim to this right.

The map you submitted showing the boundries of your property
in red indicates that you own approximately 4.5 acres of land in the
NWf NE-l of Section 11. The computation of acreage by forty should be
rechecked.

If the 375 acres of land irrigated under the old right is
not to be canceled, the land to be irrigated in this forty under your
new application number l469l7 must be decreased by a like amount,

I am returning your transfer appliontion mumber 2372,
application nurber '469l47 and the maps for correction. Application
number 469l47 is endorsed so that in order to retain its priority
date it must be returned to this office on or before August 109 1970.

Very truly yours,

f •

Larry Jebousek
Assistant

LWJ :mfb

Enclosures

oc Hobert B. Steimer
71k N "" Street
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

525 NW 5th ST. • • GRANTS PASS, OREGON • • 97526 • • Ph. 476-6828

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS l. WHEELER
State Engineer

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

May 25, 1970 FILE NO.

R?·E!Ip
MAY 2 8 1970

STATE ENGINEEr
6ALEM OrGG

Att: L. W. Jebousek, Asst.

Dear Larry:

Sorry I missed you on the phone Friday. Seems
like things are beginning to stir a little.

I don't understand exactly what you want con­
cerning the Ray Morris transfer in Twp. 34S., R. 6W.,
Sections 2 and 11. As near as I can determine, Mr.
Frank Price is making this transfer and if I remember
right you and Bud surveyed his lands and straightened
the water rights out on his land so you might remem­
ber the area.

It is going to be most difficult to run along
and ask these people how much water right they each have
because they generally depend on us for this informa­
tion. On the other hand it is going to be most diffi­
cult to tell Frank Price he doesn't knew what he is
talking about because he has been here looking at our
maps and records from which he got his information. He
also has maps from the State office.

It looks to me as though the way to go would be
to advertise this and have someone who is interested
and catches this to protest the transfer if it is in­
correct.

Our problem is that people depend on us for a
record as to the correct amount of water rights they
have and now if I go into the field and ask those
people how much water right they have I am going to get
all sorts of funny answers that will disagree with
everything.



L. W. Jebousek ( 2) May 25, 1970

Why don't we talk about this some more and see
if I can find out what we're up to?

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, Dist. #ll,

RBS: dc



Raymond H. Morris
772 Sunny Valley Lp.
Sunny Valle, Oregon 97478

L

REED
MAY 4 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE
ENGINEER

We will require a copy of the legal description of
your property be submitted. This can be copied word for word
from your deed, title insurance policy, or sales contract.

LWJ:mfb
Enclosures

Dear Mr. Morris:

This will acknowledge your application for a permit to
appropriate 0.075 cubic foot of water per second from Grave Creek
for the irrigation of 6.5 acres and a map. This application can­
not be filed because a required fee of $20.00 was not submitted.

M

Also acknowleage is your application for change in point
of diversion of water from Grave Creek and a transparency map.
This application cannot be filed because the required fee of $25.00 /
was not submitted.

The proposed change in point of diversion is more than
one-quarter mile. Therefore, the State Engineer is required to
publish notice of your proposed change in a newspaper in general
circulation in Josephine County. This will require a deposit of

/$30.00. Would you please designate the newspaper in which the
notice is to be published.

Item number 20 on the transfer application must be
completed to indicate the reasons for this proposed change.

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING • SALEM, OREGON • 973 l O • Ph 364-2171

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
sate tnoicsr April 29, 1970
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~ECEIVEh
f\\ MA'f 4 1970 U

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

....
. 'ECE8Vif\REC lE I \f E , APR261971 U

JUN 161970 ATE ENGINEER
STATE ENGINEE~ALEM. OREGON

SALEM. OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right ·

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREOON:

I, B.t?::v::TTJ.9.n.i...H, M.or.r.i.s .
(Nnmc of appli cant>

of ~~P.Y. Y.~.lJ.<?.Y. , County of J:9..l;l.!?.Phine ,,
(Postofflcc)

State of .9.£.~g~·~····························• d0 hereby make application for change tP.: ..P.;~D.t. o.f 4.i.Y.~.r.s(~

<Ill point of d:iversion; place of use: use heretofore made of the ,water) · ·

1. The source of present wa.ter ri:ght is .G-.~.~.Y.~ GI'..$.~lL .' .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is J.:r..:r..igat.i.o.n .
(Irrigation; Mining; Power; Man,u!nctur!ng; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, c.anal or pipe line is ~.1:1:~~?.~.:=?.~ Pt..~.'?.!-l: .

4. 'I'he point of diversion is loca.ted .9.99 ft. ,~.! and 4_S.Q ft W. from the E ¼ ~ .
'CN. 'or S.l CE. or W.)

corner of $..19..<:::1.:LPP: l:2. being within the ±'!~~.~.¼. ?...~.~.!.¼. .
,(Section cir subdlvls:lonl

of Secti'On ~.? , Tp Ji..bF?. R. ~1#. W. M., in the County of J.i:Q.~~p.fu...'i.ne • .
- (No. N, or S,J (No, E. orW,)

5. List the numb.er of acres irrigated in ea.ch smallest legal subdivision (4O-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

7/14:7
NOTE: I you own less than 40•acrc tfoots. nt\nch n description ol your land ns ll nppcnrs ,In your deed.

(:Attach s·eparate shee.t if necessary)

6. AJ.,e yoi1 bl'i:e 1legal owner of the above described lands? ,J~.~ · .
- CU not owner, explain your interest)

NE IJ-4 NW 1-''l SW 1-4 I • SE 1•4
Twp. "Range_ s.cc. NEM, NW SE•., NE¼ NW, sw+ SE\!a NE\~ I NW SW INE% NWsw, SE! sw+, SE•.~

0,25-
_1_4s 6:,1{,J

-~ e25 0gs3. .,c...1,,­
I I I

I ·-,

3l4s 6w i: J
- i-- l f+=_.)d-- - Tr_f[. .. .

Ii
·----

j' a.·/ / I I alit¢ Ot.i ' r.

4 l II I /ml I
f IIht [a.ale 13

I

---- C..- ' I . -· -- __-:;. -•·-' a.. ... . ..,... ---------· . ..... .
I

...........................................- - · -.- - _ _. - ~·••···········;-····•· .

7. Has w;ater been used beneficially for the purposes indicated :Therein during tile past 5 y,eaTs? ..1.t~JL.

8. What is the date of pr.i'ority of your water right? 1863
. ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ... . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . .... ... . . . . . . . . ... . . . ..... ..... . . . . . . . ... ... ..... u. . ..

9. Was ¼Oftr wateF rigliit ac~uined biY 13t"aite Eng,iFteen's Rerm[t? ··············~'~················ ... If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of l'>er.mi't ..



v/.3
10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .. Yes If so, give number of ceI"tificate J:f?.5.~.9...~ .

(Yes or Nol

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?
42.,-19......Yes...... I so, give title of proceedings .....Rogg._iyer agree..........

(Yes or No)

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ..~i9 -:-: :?..~ ~.~ ~.~?.!.?.f.1:!?. !'.".'. .
(Tf not. give name)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer quesllons 14, 15, 16 and 17. if the applicntion Is for change In point of dlverslon.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located570... .. r. ..S.»... and ....LOO. r. ._!:_. from the..ky
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner or ..Sg...2..... being within the .M.±.±....6r section ..11.... T._3!SR._Ok.,W.M.,
(Smallest leal subdivision) (No. N. or..S.)' (No. E. or W.)

in the county of Jo.s.e:phlne -•······· The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? X.~.f? ~··
16. Ifnot the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name

and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe. line.

••·•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••---•••••.. ••••••••••••••••••••••••u••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·••••••••••~•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·•••••·••••••••••••·••••••••••••••••·••••••••••••••••••

17. Are there any diversions between your present point .of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• ? NoSIOO .

NOTE: Answer ciuesUons 18 nnd 19 ll opplkallon Is Ior chnnce In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transferyour water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

· t ·tr lie to =llo=1ng axes, mor gages, ens, e c.. ·······-~··-------
(Answer Yes or No),

19. H not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
AMOHELD BYNATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE UNT

-

I

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are Be.t.t.er. .c.o:v.e.t>.age.e .0..f. &c:.;i,.,.e.a.g.e .

.. - ················· ················•························································· . ·················································· ..

••••• •u• •• • . • - - • - •• ••••••·••••••••••••••••••·••••-•••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••·•••·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

. - ' ···••.········ ..·•······························ : .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ~~.;mt.9..~.g.···ff! M9J'TJ.~ , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .2]th.. day of...........April.................., 19..79..

Subscribed and sworn to before me this . .?hr~~ day of )1:P.f?:-1 , 1o.70.

[Notarial Seal] ···········lzue .c )~c/ccLt .
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

M . . . o_2c-1070y comm1ss1on exp1res..Z..=...=Z.a..=...-.............................

Remarks - •······························-········--·······

·,
············•··-••····•·--······························••·-••······························--·············································································· ····························•··---~•·········

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.

SP·F44o
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A D 190S.b)t and beteen PL.Co-
mus nnv.+4· mt· 23:?%,"{G • s+sr v+cs» s·­

ron, tb• dill¥ appointed,qua1H1~ an u.c "'11 tll rt,Y of the first
or.+«··+ i.· ·: • cos ·r "·g",";3E;;";".""?"!!Ts. ».rs ·r »·part and Jame P. Duncan o! said County 01 J0so. ' e
··«·ca rs.r s ia-· son·ea» er ««·«·%;7%"..,"".., c»cs ·r

WITtlESSE't'H: Th~11 'libwreae,on t.h• F1tt.h ~ 0 autho?'1Zin th• 1aid e.dainist-
th• State or Oregon ror Josephine ColD'lt,Y made an o!'der on thetttr111! and oond1t1ons in
rator to sell oert&ln r•&l propert,Y _or !'aid aereaaed~upin 't'Olu.• No.SeYen or the Jou­
said order set out,-.hich eaid order of sale is enter
rnal or eaid County Court on page 2lthereot. _

And 'fihereaa ID'lder and by virtue or sain order ot sale and pur:.uant to legal no
t46o tven thoreor he said pry or ·he rirt part on he 2on.dwy or Jnw"?·'P??
at private alo in the City of Grnts Pan in aid St¢to and County botroen the 1our
or nine o,clock in th• r.ornin• ""d rour o,clock in the ovenng of tho aaa• de,y,to-wit
at 2 o c•ock p Mot "aid di!¥ orrered tor sale in one pe.rcel (Judgi~ it ■oat benerici-

, · · o onfiration by said County Court,al to said etato) at private sale and sub,foot to c "
the Baio real estate oei<cribed in ~aid order oe sale; and at such aal• th• said party
or the eesond part become tb• purchaser or all said realey heretnarter de11or1beo ror
th• sum or Pour Thou~11J1d l.loll•r",he bein~ the highest and beat bidder and that being l
the highest and best SUI!\ bid therefor.

And Vihereaa the aid County Court, upon due and legal re;Jurn n:ade by said party
or the first part,under said oroer or sale,did,on the 23d.da,y or ~ebrua:r)',1')05,~ak•
an order contirming r-ai tl 1111.le and nirecUn,< oonveyancos to be 11:ad• to said purclvu,er
which aid ordor or conf'irmat1on 111 entllred in Volw:i• 110:Seven or the Journal or 11nid
Count,Y Court on pnf!e L r1 thereor.

Now, "herotor pita party of tho first part»pursuant to tho order 1at afore
-la and for and in consideration o! tho sun o! Four Thousand Dollar to him in hand
paid by the said part.)' of the 11econd part, th• receipt w'lo,eeor ill hereby aclcno'IIWl •dgsd
han grantedbargained, sold and convoyed and by thoso pronents do grant»bargain, aell
ana convay unto tho suia party of the second art,hi heirs and signs forever»all
tho right,titlo,intorot and oo•,ate or the 11aid Jacob ::;teinor, decea:1eo, e.t tho t!ma of
hie death and all the r1ght,t1tle a.nd interest that the 11nid estate by operation or
lBw or o~erwise,m-.y have acquired other than, or in ad· 1 tion to, that or !laid 1nte11tat.t1
at the time or '118 death,1n and to that certain lot,p1ooe or parcel or land situate
lyin~ and bein~ in the Count.)' or Jo-.ep;,ine,St..ta or O:-c,;on, !l.rlt' hetter known and descr±
ihed ,.H rollovrn,to-wit:-

Beginning at the South-oast cornor or the 01•chord ronco nL a certain codar post
in ·he North-east quarter or Section EJ.even,-ownship thirt.y-four (.34} South of P.ango
Six(6) we~t or th• Willam11tte ',leridi=;thence llorth Six degrees and r1N.,y-t1ve minui­
t:1 Esi1t, 6,111 chains to the Horth- F.aet corner of' iia1d orchard ranee ; thence Eat 2
rodo to a ,itako; th"nr.e 1/orth d•351 F.ast l.15 chains to the section Une betwaen sect­
ions 2 and 11,rrom which point the quarter soction corner common to sections 2 ano 11
an re-eatablinhed April,24,1902,1!1 distant 7.60 chains South tS9° 40,1 Went; thence con­
tinuing on said cour11e or North is• 351 F.ant,6.O2 chains f'urth•r to• point directly
east or the grave or the child of H. D.Tla:-kneMj thence F.ast to a point on the North
and South center line or the South-east quarter or said section two (2};thenc• North
to the center or the North-ea"t quarter or said section two;thence Weut to the center
or the Not,th-N1111t quartor or !'laid ioection two; thonce South to tho oentor or the \l&!lt
half' ot th• east l\nrl west center l!ne or "aid 11ect1on two;thence West to a point 1~
rod11 east or the on■ quorter 11ertion oorner common to eeotiono 2 IUld 3; thonoe .S11uth
parallel to the section lino between seot1ons 2,3,1O,and 11 to II pdn•. nui, •1>tl\t. or the
North-west corner of tho "L of the McDonough-llu.rknesn Donation L-11d Cl&i~;thence FJ\st
to a cedlll" poet,said pont being th• North-east corner or the land owned by AA.Porter
( on May 21902) thence South to the Est anu est center line or section 11;thence
East to a point due due South or the place or beginning; thence North to the place or
boginn1ng,oll in T.34 S.P..6 w.w.M.,being the farm conveyed by J,B.Eepy and wife to
Jacob Steiner by deed recorded~~t page 41S2 or Vol.22 records or doede or 11aid county,
together with all and ~ingular,the d1tches,d1tch righta,water and water rights belong­
in· to daid deceased and used upon or belonginK in anywi,e to said grantod promises,

Together with the tenei:ients,heredit&l!lents and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto
belonging or 1n anywise appertaining: and 1n con111derat1on or th• premises the parey
the third part Join horoin, releasing all right 11nd title and interest in an ·1 to said
prom1es.

TO HAVE ANll TO IIOLO,aJ.l a.nd singular the above mentioned anct described prmilles
together with the appurtenanoee,u:nto th• said party or the second part,his heirs and
assign,to hin and theit solo use»benefit and behoof forever.

Ill TESTIMONY 1'1HEREX>1",tho id party or tho first pert and the parey or the thi­
rd part ha•• hereunto set their hands Md seals the d-.y and f•ar r1rst above written.
81gned,aealed and del1Yered 1n the prtBenoe or Paulene Steiner, ~
C.P.HMl&ond, P,L.Cor0n, (ifil)
6"org• q.Dul'h Adlliniatrator or the estate

of' Jacob lte1ner,Deoeaaed.

P.L.Coron,Amr.Bat.Jaoob Steiner.

Stat• or Oregob C ••
Co1.att..Y ot Jouph1ne )

'l'HIS Cl:J!'l'IPir:S,'ftlat on th111 2'7th,d~ ot P1bruaey,l905,betore 111,Notaey Publio
1n and ror th• 11a1O Cowit.;, and Stat ,peraonalll appearecl the •1th1n nued P.L.Coron
A 1n11trator or th1 ntate or Jacob 8te1ner,Deoea,ed and P~ul1n• Bte1ntr,wbo are Imo-
.... --- _..... ha ♦ha ftG•&AJI&• ......, th-.._ JI ..I _.. t d th f" • "° ~n .,,., .,.o •zeou • • oreaotna deed•• tb.t Mmin-
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(Pages 438-447, Deed Re~ords of Josephine County, Oregon)
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